

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 255

ANSWERED ON 5
TH

DECEMBER, 2019


CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


*255. SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:

            SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details and the total length of National Highways namely two-lane, four-lane, six-lane and eight-lane, constructed in the country including the scheduled/backward/rural areas during the last five years, State/UT-wise; and


(b) the details of the proposals received/executed in this regard during the said period,

State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


 (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 255 FOR ANSWER ON 05.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI

VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA, SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS.


(a) Details of total length of National Highways, State/UT-wise and lane-wise, constructed in the country including the scheduled/backward/rural areas during the last five years are at Annexure-I.

(b) Details of proposals sanctioned for works executed by State PWDs, State-wise during the last five years are at Annexure-II.
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ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 255 FOR ANSWER ON 05.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI VENKATESH

NETHA BORLAKUNTA, SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS.


The State /UT-wise and lane wise details of length of road constructed during each of the last five years:                                                                                                               Length in km

Sr.
No.

State / UT
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

2 Lane 4 Lane
6/8

Lane
2 Lane 4 Lane

6/8
Lane

2 Lane 4 Lane
6/8

Lane

1 Andhra Pradesh 29.00 4.05 36.3 442.45 1 13 378.00 13.82 10.08

2 Arunachal Pradesh 82.07 0 0 80.00 0 0 174.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 53.84 37.36 0 41.25 22 0 95.64 19.44 0.00

4 Bihar 94.82 15.35 4.43 159.20 0 22 390.69 0.70 9.04

5 Chandigarh 1.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Chhattisgarh 229.70 73.17 0 242.50 62 0 431.00 12.09 0.00

7 Delhi 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Goa 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 3.50 0.00 0.00

9 Gujarat 30.00 42.87 46.19 105.97 24 32 50.00 5.94 10.00

10 Haryana 0.00 35 40.08 56.00 64 31 30.62 298.22 12.89

11 Himachal Pradesh 34.00 0 0 2.78 0 0 31.00 17.20 0.00

12 Jammu & Kashmir 43.81 13.27 0 4.97 29 0 5.00 28.35 0.00

13 Jharkhand 123.50 1.2 1 95.02 19 5 163.79 35.56 11.30

14 Karnataka 69.00 40.47 0.36 177.91 121 0 405.30 126.40 0.00

15 Kerala 0.00 24.4 0 0.00 10 0 7.52 37.94 0.00

16 Madhya Pradesh 235.00 30.61 2.7 161.05 141 1 295.00 163.12 1.54

17 Maharashtra 64.01 53.67 6.15 187.80 110 26 297.00 195.43 22.57

18 Manipur 16.89 0.7 0 0.90 1 0 0.00 0.50 0.00

19 Meghalaya 73.00 15.3 0 48.84 1 0 6.40 0.00 0.00

20 Mizoram 5.00 0 0 14.92 0 0 44.50 0.00 0.00

21 Nagaland 2.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

22 Odisha 310.00 61.94 14 195.86 72 0 393.90 47.94 1.38

23 Puducherry 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 7.80 0.00 0.00

24 Punjab 15.00 34.03 13.1 54.00 81 12 45.13 339.30 0.00

25 Rajasthan 647.00 126.76 11.37 860.03 110 27 971.68 26.49 1.94

26 Sikkim 29.81 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

27 Tamil Nadu 33.12 2.99 6.27 136.55 23 2 76.66 103.07 0.00

28 Telangana 149.66 17.3 0 214.75 0 0 108.00 2.00 0.00

29 Tripura 18.09 0 0 0.00 0 0 42.00 0.00 0.00

30 Uttar Pradesh 290.10 75.86 71 501.40 60 68 366.50 110.85 55.92

31 Uttarakhand 27.35 11.38 0 51.20 49 0 21.15 47.36 0.00

32 West Bengal 43.69 15.36 24.68 134.24 11 39 217.75 23.55 30.49

33 A&N Islands 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2750.46 733.04 277.63 3969.59 1011 278 5060 1655 167
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ANNEXURE-I


Sr.
No
.

State / UT
2017-18 2018-19

2
Lane

4
Lane

6/8
Lane

2
Lane

4
Lane

6/8
Lane

1 Andhra Pradesh
329.2

5
96.52 2.00 238 124 31.56

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

184.5
4

3.45 0.00
156.8

1
0.00 0.00

3 Assam 89.68 95.19 0.00 149 12.15 0.00

4 Bihar 310.0 39.00 6.00 261.5 40.52 5.87

5 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Chhattisgarh 383.3 118.6 0.00 302.8 39.90 0.00

7 Delhi 0.00 7.00 132.00 0.00 0.00 42.19

8 Goa 0.00 20.00 0.00 8.72 2.36 0.00

9 Gujarat 68.24 25.00 5.00 131.4 158.8 10.51

10 Haryana 3.00 244.0 6.00 135.4 61.48 15.32

11
Himachal
Pradesh

55.00 2.00 0.00 62.31 33.99 0.00

12
Jammu &
Kashmir

0.00 20.00 0.00 1.46 20.50 0.00

13 Jharkhand 108.3 67.00 7.00 101.2 94.47 0.00

14 Karnataka 449.2 186.6 30.00 350.2 134.8 75.11

15 Kerala 7.70 5.00 3.00 0.00 6.01 0.50

16 Madhya Pradesh 314.0 279.0 1.00 487.0 341.6 0.00

17 Maharashtra 364.0 249.0 18.00 1,348 579.3 18.30

18 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00
242.0

0
5.22 0.00

19 Meghalaya 48.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.00

20 Mizoram 43.00 0.00 0.00 58.71 0.00 0.00

21 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.24 4.26 0.00

22 Odisha 491.3 63.00 0.00 401.7 120.9 11.26

23 Puducherry 17.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Punjab 102.4 250.0 0.00 96.00 112.8 0.00

25 Rajasthan 691.5 14.15 19.00 385.3 66.55 276.43

26 Sikkim 45.49 0.00 0.00 70.36 0.00 0.00

27 Tamil Nadu 84.13 77.25 0.00 69.33 41.90 0.00

28 Telangana 88.56 44.13 0.00 319.9 50.27 0.00

29 Tripura 72.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00

30 Uttar Pradesh 353.8 227.6 75.00 393.5 390.9 97.67

31 Uttarakhand 14.00 16.00 0.00 77.77 29.71 0.00

32 West Bengal
159.6

5
50.00 12.00 82.23 42.99 2.19

33 A&N Islands 20.76 0.00 0.00 61.00 0.00 0.00

Total 4,898 2,200  316 6,033 2,517  587


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 255 FOR ANSWER ON 05.12.2019 ASKED BY SHRI VENKATESH

NETHA BORLAKUNTA, SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS.


Details of proposals sanctioned for works executed by State PWDs, State-wise during the last

five years

Sr.
No

State / UT
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

No
Cost (Rs.
In cr.)

No
Cost (Rs.
In cr.)

No
Cost (Rs.
In cr.)

No
Cost (Rs.
In cr.)

No
Cost (Rs. In
cr.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 12 1494.10 11 637.93 15 2386.66 16 2551.54 6 267.36

2 Arunachal Pradesh  0 0  0  0  3 353.28 1 16 5       55.62

3 Assam 6 353.80 15 274.83 15 770.84 11 324.84 3 106.05

4 Bihar 8 474.05 3 152.62 13 813.77 15 917.845  13     4827.69

5 Chandigarh  0 0  0  0  2 8.84  0 0   0  0

6 Chhattisgarh 3 150.37 8 192.68 6 587.37 7 719.07 9 15.03

7 Delhi  0 0  0  0  0  0  0   0 0   0

8 Goa 24 1372.35 4 2701.05 11 348.16 1 6  0  0

9 Gujarat 12 290.80 5 501.64 8 285.86 27 2977.82 10 486.49

10 Haryana 19 347.02 17 107.21 17 793.76 2 15.83 3 105.85

11 Himachal Pradesh 29 289.38 19 160.23 15 347.25 36 312.64  3 127.22

12 Jammu & Kashmir 7 96.87 4 14.96 5 115.42 2 33.54 8 170.52

13 Jharkhand 2 350.15 2 447.45 14 629.56 10 316.79 8 169.72

14 Karnataka 48 972.56 19 437.91 39 3623.04 57 5330 3 476.30

15 Kerala 13 117.19 19 142.4 6 725.81 15 473.99 8 188.53

16 Madhya Pradesh 6 174.57 11 176.9 30 1623.00 20 3543 2 298.7

17 Maharashtra 20 283.75 19 442.88 134 26868.00 102 17088 9 1269

18 Manipur 9 61.33 9 174.12 15 1152.56 3 45.19 8      340.33

19 Meghalaya 3 7.96 19 442.88 13 122.59 2 11.44 0 0

20 Mizoram 4 10.08 5 47.75 10 323.16 2 56.45 0          0

21 Nagaland 1 1.56 4 18.61 5 1072.27 2 5325 2 257.3

22 Odisha 16 1167.59 15 476.26 9 1199.65 5 478.61 12        525

23 Puducherry 2 19.74 1 2.38 4 27.23  0 0  0          0

24 Punjab 24 192.46 8 204.22 23 337.31 13 1224.25 16 436.83

25 Rajasthan 18 1065.39 11 956.5 67 797.03 34 1986.4 5 432

26 Sikkim 0  0  0  0  0 0 0 0  0  0

27 Tamil Nadu 17 787.80 10 541.16 32 293.27 53 1059.47 22 843.1

28 Telangana 6 279.71 18 203.07 11 2077.67 11 2993.99 3 255.71

29 Tripura 0 0 1 0.75 9 583.32 2 153.46 0 0

30 Uttar Pradesh 18 1440.89 13 2745 14 2119.32 11 1488.2 4       2413.66

31 Uttarakhand 52 711.76 25 762 25 5877.93 20 1402 3 325.42

32 West Bengal 12 1735 9 683 16 1039.41 10 1007.11 10 152.98

33 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 58.79


Bridge works 52 1338 0 0


Total 443 15586.23 304 13648.39 586 57303.34 490 51858.475 178    14605.19


*****

